Subd. 3. In determining the locally raised revenues or market value of property attributable to a successor municipality for a year prior to a change in status, such amount shall be deemed the sum of the amounts of its predecessor municipalities and towns. If any of the predecessors were divided incident to the change, then for purposes of this act its locally raised revenues shall be apportioned among its successors in proportion to the division of population between them, and the market value of property located therein shall be allocated to the successor in which the property is located.

Approved July 23, 1971.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 25—H.F.No.212

[Coded]

An act relating to employment; authorizing the state, its governmental subdivisions and other public instrumentalities to employ certain persons in accordance with a federal emergency employment act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [15.61] FEDERAL EMERGENCY EMPLOYMENT ACT; EMPLOYMENT OF PERSONS BY STATE. Subdivision 1. The state of Minnesota, its departments, agencies and instrumentalities, and any county, city, village, borough, town, school district or other body corporate and politic, may employ unemployed and underemployed persons as defined in the federal Emergency Employment Act of 1971 pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that act.
- Subd. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 197.45 to 197.48 and 43.30 and any other law or ordinance relating to preference in employment and promotion of persons having served in the armed services, the provisions of any civil service law, rule or regulation, the provisions of any city charter or any ordinance or resolution, or the provisions of any other law or statute in conflict with the provisions of the federal Emergency Employment Act of 1971 shall not be applicable to the employment of the persons specified in subdivision 1.
- Subd. 3. The provision of any law limiting the complement of any state department or agency is not applicable to persons employed

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

pursuant to this section and the provisions of the federal Emergency Employment Act of 1971 when such employment by a state department or agency has been approved by the commissioner of administration.

Approved August 3, 1971.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 26—S.F.No.30

[Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, Article IV. Section 1; regulating legislative sessions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT; LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS. The following amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, Article IV, Section 1, is proposed to the people of the state. The section, if the amendment is adopted, shall read as follows:

Section 1. The legislature shall consist of the Senate and House of Representatives. The senate shall be composed of members elected for a term of four years and the house of representatives shall be composed of members elected for a term of two years by the qualified voters at the general election.

The legislature shall meet at the seat of government in regular session in each odd-numbered year biennium at the times prescribed by law for a term not exceeding a total of 120 legislative days; and no new bill shall be introduced in either branch, except on the written request of the Governor, during the last 30 days of such sessions. The legislature shall not meet in regular session, nor in any adjournment thereof, after the first Monday following the third Saturday in May of any year. After meeting at a time prescribed by law, the legislature may adjourn to another time. "Legislative day" shall be defined by law.

A special session of the legislature may be called as otherwise provided by this constitution.

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the voters at the general election for the year 1972. The ballots used at the election shall have the following question printed thereon:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.